

The Office of the Attorney General's Special Grand Jury Investigation into St. Paul's School

## The Investigation

- A multi-agency task force was established to conduct this investigation.
- A special grand jury was convened in Merrimack County which was solely focused on the investigation of St. Paul's School.
- The grand jury subpoenaed thousands of pages of documents and heard the testimony of numerous witnesses.
- Investigators also conducted over two dozen witness interviews, executed search warrants, and gathered physical evidence.
- A former St. Paul's School teacher was arrested and convicted for conspiring to lie to the investigative grand jury.

## **Investigation Conclusion**

The Office of the Attorney General informed St. Paul's School of its intent to seek indictments charging the School with child endangerment. The Settlement Agreement Between the Office of the Attorney General and St. Paul's School

## The Settlement Agreement

- 5 years of an Independent Compliance Overseer
- Requirements for Reporting to Law Enforcement
- Mandatory Trainings & Protocols for St. Paul's School Including Trauma-Informed Responses to Abuse
- Record-Keeping and Transparency Requirements for St. Paul's School
- Victim Services & Resources
- Notice Requirements for St. Paul's School
- Payment of Costs by St. Paul's School
- Consequences for Breach of the Agreement
- Immediate Implementation
- Publication of a Final Report by this Office

The full text of the Settlement Agreement and Appendix will be available at the New Hampshire Department of Justice Website: <u>www.doj.nh.gov</u>



24-Hour Domestic Violence Hotline: 1-866-644-3574

24-Hour Sexual Assault Hotline: 1-800-277-5570